
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

February 1, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

Attached please find an original and two copies of a proposed resolution for Board of Supervisors 
approval, which would authorize the Office of the Controller to enter into the tenth amendment to the 
agreement with Oracle America, Inc., bringing the contract total to $14,287,737.00. 

This contract amendment is essential for the Office of the Controller's eMerge Division to maintain the 
software licenses required for the Human Resources, Benefits Administration and Payroll services 
eMerge provides to the active, retired, and future workforce of the City and County of San Francisco 
(CCSF) through the implementation of Oracle's PeopleSoft Human Capital Management (HCM) system 
pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(b). City Charter, Section 9.118(b) requires board approval for all 
contracts or amendments in excess of ten year or requiring anticipated City expenditures of ten million 
dollars. 

The following is a list of accompanying documents (three sets): 
• Resolution 
• Oracle America, Inc. Contract Amendment 10 
• Oracle America, Inc. Original Contract and Amendments 1-9 
• Form SFEC-126 for Oracle America, Inc. 

The eMerge Division supports and maintains the PeopleSoft HCM and Enterprise Learning 
Management systems which are essential for the management of the City's human resources, benefits 
and payroll services. 

Please contact me with any questions. You may also direct questions to the eMerge Director, Dennis 
McCormick at (415) 701- 3439 or Dennis.McCormick@sfgov.org. 

415-554-7500 City Hall• 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place• Room 316 •San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466 


	Page 1

